estimated at the time of grant and revised, if necessary, in subsequent periods if actual forfeitures differ from initial estimates.

Forfeiture rates are estimated based on historical and future expectations of employee turnover rates and are adjusted to reflect future changes in
circumstances and facts, if any. Share-based compensation expense is recorded net of estimated forfeitures such that expense is recorded only for those share-
based awards that are expected to vest. To the extent we revise these estimates in the future, the share-based payments could be materially impacted in the
period of revision, as well as in following periods. We, with the assistance of an independent third-party valuation firm, determined the fair value of the stock
options granted to employees. The binomial option pricing model was applied in determining the estimated fair value of the options granted to employees.
Subsequent to our initial public offering, fair value of the ordinary shares will be the price of our publicly traded shares.

Results of Operations

The following table presents our results of operations in absolute amounts and as a percentage of our total net revenues for the years indicated.

   For the Year Ended December 31,
   2013   2014   2015
   RMB   %   RMB   %   RMB   US$   %
   (in thousands, except percentages)
Net revenues

Advertising services   894,937   73.6%   1,499,516   70.3%   2,400,023   370,500   69.3%
Dealer subscription services   321,611   26.4   633,433   29.7   1,063,952   164,246   30.7

Total net revenues   1,216,548   100.0   2,132,949   100.0   3,463,975   534,746   100.0
Cost of revenues(1)   (252,236)   (20.7)   (381,498)   (17.9)   (669,121)   (103,294)   (19.3)

Gross Profit   964,312   79.3   1,751,451   82.1   2,794,854   431,452   80.7
Operating expenses

Sales and marketing expenses(1)   (245,228)   (20.2)   (559,070)   (26.2)   (1,127,484)   (174,054)   (32.6)
General and administrative expenses(1)   (82,529)   (6.8)   (129,751)   (6.1)   (193,655)   (29,895)   (5.6)
Product development expenses(1)   (81,651)   (6.7)   (158,395)   (7.4)   (273,908)   (42,284)   (7.9)

Operating profit   554,904   45.6   904,235   42.4   1,199,807   185,219   34.6
Interest income   11,082   0.9   34,682   1.6   63,218   9,759   1.8
Interest expense   (414)   (0.0)   —   —   —   —   —
Earnings from equity method investments   —   —   —   —   102   16   0.0
Other income, net   2,884   0.2   2,544   0.1   13,064   2,017   0.4

Income before income taxes   568,456   46.7   941,461   44.1   1,276,191   197,011   36.8
Income tax expense   (112,294)   (9.2)   (192,781)   (9.0)   (285,542)   (44,080)   (8.2)

Net income   456,162   37.5%   748,680   35.1%   990,649   152,931   28.6%

70

Table of Contents

(1) Including share-based compensation expenses as follows:

   For the Year Ended December 31,
   2013   2014   2015
   RMB   %   RMB   %   RMB   US$   %
   (in thousands, except percentages)
Allocation of Share-Based Compensation Expenses

Cost of revenues   6,534   0.5%  8,048   0.4%  6,939   1,071   0.2%
Sales and marketing expenses   4,375   0.4   14,644   0.7   36,584   5,648   1.1
General and administrative expenses   11,738   1.0   20,557   1.0   40,142   6,197   1.1
Product development expenses   2,961   0.2   13,417   0.6   24,280   3,748   0.7

Total share-based compensation expenses   25,608   2.1%  56,666   2.7%  107,945   16,664   3.1%

Year Ended December 31, 2015 Compared to Year Ended December 31, 2014

Net Revenues. Our net revenues increased by 62.4% from RMB2,132.9 million in 2014 to RMB3,464.0 million (US$534.7 million) in 2015. This
increase was due to increases in both our advertising services revenues and our dealer subscription services revenues.

Advertising services. Our advertising services revenues increased by 60.1% from RMB1,499.5 million in 2014 to RMB2,400.0 million (US$370.5
million) in 2015. This increase was due to our increased revenues from both automaker advertisers and dealer advertisers, of which transaction business
contributed a new growth driver as part of the dealer advertising revenues. Revenues from our automaker advertisers and dealer advertisers accounted for